after the claimant learnt of the sale of the said property online, he went to view it and then 

consequent upon further discussions between them, the claimant visited Jamaica and 

they both visited the property, so she could also view it. 

[25] He states that the purchase price for the said property was Twenty-Three Million 

Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($23,500,000.00) and that the claimant agreed that she 

would be the sole applicant for this mortgage because of the need to secure another 

mortgage, for construction in his sole name in relation to land already in his possession 

which would later serve as their family home.

[...]

they visited his local bank, he and the claimant and opened two (2) accounts in their 

names – a local and a U.S. dollar account, the second of which was to be used by both 

of them for the payment of the mortgage. 

[28] He states that; a sum of Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($850,000.00) was 

left by the claimant in the local account to assist with acts of improvement which they both 

agreed were necessary to have the said property retrofitted for use as an Air BnB; they 

both knew and understood that this sum was inadequate to construct a perimeter fence,

[...]

rental amongst other things and that at the close of the transaction, he was the person 

who visited the vendor’s offices and collected the keys for the said property. 

[29] Mr. Black mentions that he has been solely responsible for the monthly 

maintenance payments which moved from Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($8,500.00) per month in February 2018 to Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) monthly 

in 2023, and that as at December 2024, he paid approximately Seven Hundred and Forty-

One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($741,500.00) to Drax Hall Country Club 

Management Company Limited. (He exhibits copy receipts for payment of maintenance.)  

He contends that the maintenance fees have never been paid from any rental income 

from the said property. 

[30] It is also the contention of Mr.

[...]

when he attempted to make payment, but was advised it was already paid, he has been 

solely responsible for the payment of property taxes.  (He exhibits copy property tax 

receipts.) He states that the monthly cost for gardening has always been his sole 

responsibility and that starting in 2018 he paid Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($4,500.00) fortnightly for this expenditure; this sum increased to Six Thousand Dollars 

($6,000.00) in 2024 at which time an additional sum of Nine Thousand Dollars ($9,000.00) 

was also expended quarterly for the cutting of the large trees and shrubs on the property

[...]

month’s rent, the tenant could not continue payment and he was forced to 
serve a Notice to Quit.  Whilst she vacated the said property in February 
2019, she paid no rent for the months of January 2019 and February 2019.  
During the year 2018, he paid a total of two Thousand Five Hundred and 
Twenty United States Dollars (US$2,520.00) towards the mortgage from 
his pocket. Between March 2019 and June 2019, the said property 
remained untenanted and still without income from January 2019. He 
rented the 1-bedroom flat from July 2019 – September 2019 at a monthly 
rental of Fifty Thousand Jamaica Dollars (J$50,000.00).  This tenant 
vacated the said premises in October 2019.  He rented the 2-bedroom flat 
in August 2019 and September 2019 for a monthly rental of Seventy-five 
Thousand Dollars (JD$75,000.00).  Although this should have been a long-
term rental, it lasted for only this period because the tenant had been taking 
steps to sublet the property on a short-term basis. The property remained 
untenanted from October 2019 until July 2020. During the period 2019, I 
paid Two Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy-Three United States 
Dollars (US$2,873.00) towards the mortgage from his own pocket.  During 
the period 2020, he paid One Thousand Six Hundred and Seventy-three 
United States Dollars (US$1,643.66) towards the mortgage from his 
pocket. From August 2020 until February 2022 only the 2-bedroom flat was 
rented. Between August 2020 and January 2021, it was rented at a cost of 
Jamaican Eighty Thousand Dollars (JA$80,000.00) per month – a total of 
Four Hundred and Eighty Thousand Jamaican Dollars (JA$480,000.00) for 
that period.  

[117]  He states that: 

February 2021 to February 2022 the 2-bedroom flat was rented for Ninety Thousand Jamaica 

Dollars (JA$90,000.00) per month. In 2022, the 2-bedroom flat was rented only for the months of 

January 2022 and February 2022.

[...]

The property remained untenanted from March 2022 – 

November 2022. During the year 2022, he paid Four Thousand Four Hundred Fourteen dollars 

and Ninety-five Cents United States Dollars (US$4,414.95) towards the mortgage from his pocket. 

In January 2023 the mortgage increased to United States One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars 

(USD$1,200.00). The property remained untenanted for January 2023 and a portion of February 

2023. In February 22, 2023 the property was rented until March 21, 2023.  This rental was 

expected to last for one year, however the tenants broke the agreement and moved out of the